

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON**

EDEN'S GATE LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents.

and

FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE DITCH
COMPANY,

Intervenor.

Case No. CV14-21-10116

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT No. 63-34832 THROUGH 63-34838
AND 63-34840 THROUGH 63-34846 ALL IN
THE NAME OF EDEN'S GATE LLC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Judicial Review from The Idaho Department of Water Resources
Director's Order on Exceptions

Albert P. Barker, ISB No. 2867
Michael A. Short, ISB No. 10554
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
Telephone: (208) 336-0700
apb@idahowaters.com
mas@idahowaters.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Eden's Gate LLC

S. Bryce Farris, ISB No. 5636
**SAWTOOTH
LAW OFFICES, PLLC**
1101 W. River St., Ste. 110
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 629-7447
bryce@sawtoothlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor Farmers
Co-Operative Ditch Company*

Lawrence G. Wasden
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Garrick L. Baxter, ISB No. 6301
Joy M. Vega, ISB No. 7887
Michael C. Orr, ISB No. 6720
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov
michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent
Idaho Department of Water Resources*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. Factual Background. 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Section 67-6537 only applies to local land use agencies..... 4

 II. Section 67-6537 directed that surface water use is encouraged where there are
 proposed applications under LLUPA..... 5

 III. Section 67-6537 does not apply because there is no land use change under LLUPA.
 7

 A. Section 67-6537 is not a “related statute” to Section 42-203A(5)(e) 9

 B. Section 42-203A(5) does not tacitly approve consideration of Section 67-6537. 11

 IV. The Director committed clear legal error and abused his discretion by using
 Section 67-6537 to establish policy which effectively controls and is
 determinative of the local public interest analysis..... 13

 A. The Director’s enforcement of Section 67-6537 exceeds his authority and is an
 abuse of discretion. 13

 B. Section 67-6537 is expressly limited so as to not impair any private rights under
 Title 42..... 14

 C. The 2003 Amendments limit the Director’s discretion..... 15

 V. The Director’s Order Conflicts with the Full Economic Development of
 Groundwater Resources in Violation of the Ground Water Act and the Constitution
 18

 VI. The Director has created a new rule or policy of broad application which requires
 formal rulemaking procedures, and which has usurped legislative powers..... 19

 VII. The Applications do not conflict with the local public interest..... 22

 A. The Applications do not conflict with the local public interest because there are
 sufficient groundwater supplies. 25

 B. The local public interest would be supported by the increase in water quality from
 the Applications. 27

 VIII. The Department has not previously required the use of surface water in
 applications for groundwater. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker Industries, Inc. v. Georgetown Irr. District. 101 Idaho 187, 610 P.2d 546 (1980)..... 11
Baker v. Ore-Idaho Foods, Inc., 95 Idaho 575, 513 P.2d 627 (1973) 18, 19
Chisholm v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 142 Idaho 159, 125 P.3d 515 (2005)..... 15, 16
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)..... 18, 19
Eller v. Idaho State Police, 165 Idaho 147, 443 P.3d 161 (2019) 21
Erickson v. Idaho Board of Licensure of Professional Engineers and Professional Land Surveyor,
165 Idaho 644, 450 P.3d 292 (2019)..... 23
Franklin Building Supply Co. v. Hymas, 157 Idaho 632, 339 P.3d 357 (2014) 23
Greenfield Vill. Apartments, L.P. v. Ada Cty., 130 Idaho 207, 938 P.2d 1245 (1997)..... 24
Hardy v. Higginson, 123 Idaho 485, 849 P.2d 946 (1993)..... 24
Highlands Development Corp. v. City of Boise, 145 Idaho 958, 188 P. 3d 900 (2008) 8
Idaho Conservation League, Inc. v. Idaho State Dep't of Agric., 143 Idaho 366, 146 P.3d 632
(2006)..... 5
In Re Decision on Joint Motion to Certify Question of Law to Idaho Supreme Ct. (Dkt. 31, 32, 45),
165 Idaho 298, 444 P.3d 870 (2018)..... 5
In re Idaho Workers Comp. Bd., 167 Idaho 13, 467 P.3d 377 (2020) 11
McCann v McCann, 152 Idaho 809, 275 P.3d 824 (2012) 23
North Snake Ground Water Dist. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 160 Idaho 518, 376 P.3d 722 (2016)
..... passim
Parke v. Bell, 97 Idaho 67, 539 P.2d 995 (1975)..... 23
Peckman v. Idaho State Board of Dentistry, 154 Idaho 846, 303 P.3d 205 (2013)..... 23
Pizzuto v. Idaho Dep't of Correction, No. 48857, 2022 WL 775584 (Idaho Mar. 15, 2022). 20, 21
Shokal v. Dunn, 109 Idaho 330, 707 P.2d 441 (1985)..... 9

Statutes

Idaho Code § 42-101..... 14
Idaho Code § 42-103..... 14
Idaho Code § 42-1501..... 9
Idaho Code § 42-1503..... 12
Idaho Code § 42-203A(5)(a)..... 25, 26
Idaho Code § 42-203A(5)(b) 25, 26
Idaho Code § 42-203A(5)(e)..... passim
Idaho Code § 42-226..... 18, 19
Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)..... 7
Idaho Code § 67-6519(1) 8
Idaho Code § 67-6537..... passim
Idaho Code § 67-6537(1)..... 5
Idaho Code § 67-6537(3)..... 6, 14
Idaho Code § 73-113(1)..... 5

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 13
Canyon County Ordinance § 07-10-27 8
H.B. 284, 57th Legis., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2003) (Statement of Purpose) 17
Sess. Laws Ch. 298 p. 809, 811 (2003) 11

Sess. Laws Ch. 338 (2005)	10
<i>Water Rights, Application: Minutes for H.B. 284 Before the S. Comm on Res. and Envr., 57th</i> Legis., 1st Reg. Sess. (April 2, 2003)	17
Regulations	
IDAPA 37.03.11.020.03	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Idaho Const. art XV, § 3	14, 19
